



RETURN BIDS TO:
RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:
Réception des soumissions - TPSGC / Bid Receiving
- PWGSC
1550, Avenue d'Estimauville
1550, D'Estimauville Avenue
Québec
Québec
G1J 0C7

SOLICITATION AMENDMENT
MODIFICATION DE L'INVITATION

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

Comments - Commentaires

Vendor/Firm Name and Address
Raison sociale et adresse du
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur

Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution
TPSGC/PWGSC
601-1550, Avenue d'Estimauville
Québec
Québec
G1J 0C7

Title - Sujet Gérance de construction - IML et BQ	
Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation EE474-171393/A	Amendment No. - N° modif. 001
Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client EE474-171393	Date 2016-11-03
GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG PW-\$QCL-018-16898	
File No. - N° de dossier QCL-6-39159 (018)	CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME
Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin at - à 02:00 PM on - le 2016-11-28	
F.O.B. - F.A.B. Plant-Usine: <input type="checkbox"/> Destination: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Other-Autre: <input type="checkbox"/>	
Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à: Piras, Gabriel	Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur qcl018
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone (418) 649-2870 ()	FAX No. - N° de FAX (418) 648-2209
Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction: Destination - des biens, services et construction: Institut Maurice Lamontagne (IML) 850, de la Mer, Mont-Joli (Québec) et Base de Québec (BQ) 101, boulevard Champlain, Québec (Québec)	

Instructions: See Herein

Instructions: Voir aux présentes

Delivery Required - Livraison exigée	Delivery Offered - Livraison proposée
Vendor/Firm Name and Address Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur	
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur	
Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm (type or print) Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/ de l'entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)	
Signature	Date

**TITRE : CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES AS PART OF THE EXECUTION OF VARIOUS WORKS IN MONT-JOLI (MAURICE-LAMONTAGNE INSTITUTE) AND QUEBEC (QUEBEC BASE – 101, BOULEVARD CHAMPLAIN AND PORT OF QUEBEC).
AMENDMENT 001**

Included in the present amendment:

- Questions and answers 1 to 6
- Modification 1
- Information Complement 1

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Question 1

Is the cost of escorts part of the "Estimated Construction Costs"? (Reference: Clause "SC01 - Industrial Security Related Requirements" and item 2.2.11) of Annex B, "The cost of safety measures and requirements")

Answer : Article 2 of clause SC01 specifies that " Until the security screening of the Contractor personnel required by this Contract has been completed satisfactorily by the CISD, PWGSC, the Contractor personnel may not enter sites without an escort. ". The costs of security escorts are not included in the "Estimated construction costs". The "Cost of safety measures and requirements" specified in item 11) of the article 2.2. of the section "Description of the items contained in the Basis of payment" of Annex B does not include the cost of the security escorts.

Question 2

How can we provide a preliminary schedule with so many unknowns? (Ref. SRE, section 2.5, first paragraph of the Information to be provided)

Answer : The purpose of the preliminary schedule mentioned in article 2.5 of section SRE2 is to allow the proponent to demonstrate their understanding of the specific aspects of the Construction Management process, the specific requirements for individual projects ad for the program, as well as the issues inherent in this project delivery method and this program. The proponent must demonstrate solid understanding of these elements in the development and tracking of the schedule. This preliminary schedule is submitted for evaluation purposes only.

Question 3

Where will the construction trailer be located? And the waste container ?

Answer : The location of the site office and the construction debris container will be determined on site following the contract award.

Question 4

Will there be space available for storage of materials?

Answer : The location and the size of the staging area for the construction materials will be determined during project implementation. Both the area and the time during which it is used shall be restricted to the absolute minimum required and material deliveries shall be planned accordingly. Specific time periods might be imposed depending on operational requirements, other ongoing projects and/or municipal requirements.

Question 5

During the visit last week, you have specified execution dates like this.

You have set the construction between January 2017 and December 2017.

Then you ask to complete the work before March 31, 2019 without being certain that there will be construction activities in 2018.

Are we to understand that the optional Work will quite possibly not be realized?

Answer : The timeframe for executing the preliminary works is indicated in the tables in Annex H. It has not been determined yet if this work will be executed in Options 1 and 2 and hence the reason why they are considered optional.

Question 6

We want to offer you to split the Bid by sites. We are a very active and competitive contractor in the Rimouski area and we believe that you could benefit from a better price considering that we would not have any travel and accommodation expenses for the work performed in Mont-Joli (Maurice-Lamontagne Institute). Our knowledge of the environment would also be an asset during execution the work for labor, equipment and tools rental, as well as subcontracting.

Answer : Thank you for your proposal. After consideration however, the bid documents shall remain unchanged. Proposals shall include both sites.

Modification 1 – Annex “A” - Terms of Reference

Annex “A” - Terms of Reference – is modified as follow:

PD 3.5 : Remove the following words : « the plant »

RS4 d) Change the text for the following : Identify and implement methodologies aimed at mitigating and minimizing the impact of the contractor`s activities on PWGSC and DFO operations.

RS10 e) change the sentence with the following : Perform Site-specific safety hazard assessment related to all the projects of the contract implemented on both sites.

RS10 h) Add the following sentence: Contractor’s On-site Contingency and Emergency Response Plan shall be coordinated with DFO’s Emergency Plan and with DFO’s Environmental Emergency Plan.

RS15, article 3) Replace “advertise publicly through MERX™ Private” with “advertise publicly through an electronic tendering system as MERX™, or an approved equivalent”.

RS15, article 3) Replace “a copy of the MERX™ notice” with “a copy of the electronic tendering system notice”.

RS18.13 Change the 4th sentence for the following : Where security is reduced by work provide temporary means to maintain security, including circulation signs.

RS18.19 : Remove the last sentence

SR18.24 : Change the text for the following : “Record information on two (2) sets of opaque designs and keep a copy in the project file. Record information using red-tip markers. Record information as and when the work is taking place. Do not conceal the works before the required information has been recorded.”

RS18.27 « Security clearance » : Add the following paragraphs :

- The contractor is responsible for the scheduling and coordination of the security escorts for his work and that of his subcontractors, in accordance with the pre-established procedures.
- Any person who have not submitted proof of application for security status will be refused access to the work site, unless so authorized by the Ministerial Representative, 72 hours in advance.

Information complement 1

For information only, see file “EE520-170796_piece-jointe-2_Attachment-2.zip” attached.

*** All the other clauses and conditions remain unchanged ***